implementation proposed by the IASB is not changed, this standard

will be applied as of the 2021 financial year. IFRS 17 entails a change

in how insurance contracts are reported, presented and measured,

and leads to increased disclosure. The Bank is currently analysing

the financial effects of the new standard.

Others changes in IFRS

None of the other changes in the accounting standards issued for

application are assessed to have a material impact on

Handelsbanken’s financial reports, capital adequacy, large exposures

or other circumstances according to the applicable regulatory

requirements.

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – JUNE 2018

33 Handelsbanken

Transition to IFRS 9 – Group

The table below shows reclassification of assets and liabilities due to the transition to IFRS 9 and the initial effect on equity at 1 January 2018.

of which

remeasurements

due to new of which

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Effect rules for remeasure-

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Carrying Carrying on  classification ments due to

Classification Classification amount amount equity and new rules for

SEK m 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018 1 Jan 2018 measurement impairment

Financial assets

Cash and balances with central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 226,314 226,314

Other loans to central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 38,920 38,920

Interest-bearing securities eligible as collateral with
central banks Fair value in IS, trading Fair value through PnL, mandatory 7,349 7,349

Interest-bearing securities eligible as collateral with
central banks Fair value in IS, other Fair value through PnL, fair value option 120,683 120,683

Interest-bearing securities eligible as collateral with
central banks Financial assets available for sale Fair value through OCI 201 201

Interest-bearing securities eligible as collateral with
central banks 1) Financial assets available for sale Amortised cost 773 773

Loans to other credit institutions 2) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 20,250 20,245 ‐5 ‐5

Loans to the public 3) Fair value in IS, other Amortised cost 377 353 ‐24 ‐24

Loans to the public 2) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,065,384 2,064,875 ‐509 ‐509

Value change of interest-hedged item in portfolio
hedge Loans and receivables Amortised cost 36 36

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities Fair value in IS, trading Fair value through PnL, mandatory 13,261 13,261

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities Fair value in IS, other Fair value through PnL, fair value option 30,948 30,948

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities Financial assets available for sale Fair value through OCI 5,392 5,392

Shares Fair value in IS, trading Fair value through PnL, mandatory 11,914 11,914

Shares 4) Fair value in IS, other Fair value through PnL, mandatory 964 964

[…]

Deduction from assets off the balance sheet after application of
conversion factor -366,800 -364,175 -351,822 -351,177 -352,673

Assets reported off the balance sheet, net 204,306 199,299 190,904 189,229 189,251

Additional adjustment -684,661 -667,743 -631,185 -623,472 -619,930

Assets on which the leverage ratio is calculated 1,878,217 1,740,287 1,556,906 1,792,237 1,790,753

Capital on which the leverage ratio can be calculated

Tier 1 capital 115,778 114,391 112,528 113,689 113,650

Leverage ratio

Leverage ratio calculated on tier 1 capital 6.2% 6.6% 7.2% 6.3% 6.3%

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – JUNE 2018

66 Handelsbanken

Transition to IFRS 9 - Parent company

The table below shows reclassification of assets and liabilities due to the transition to IFRS 9 and the initial effect on equity at 1 January 2018.

Further information concerning this transition can be found in note 1.

of which

remeasurements of which

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Effect due to new remeasurements

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Carrying Carrying on rules for class- due to new

Classification Classification amount amount equity ification and rules for

mkr 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018 31 Dec 2017 1 Jan 2018 1 Jan 2018 measurement impairment

Financial assets

Cash and balances with central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 226,314 226,314

Interest-bearing securities eligible as collateral with
central banks Fair value in IS, trading Fair value through PnL, mandatory 7,349 7,349

Interest-bearing securities eligible as collateral with
central banks Fair value in IS, other Fair value through PnL, fair value option 117,575 117,575

Interest-bearing securities eligible as collateral with
central banks Financial assets available for sale Fair value through OCI 201 201

Interest-bearing securities eligible as collateral with
central banks 1) Financial assets available for sale Amortised cost 762 762

Loans to credit institutions 2) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 642,300 642,295 -5 -5

Loans to credit institutions 3) Loans and receivables Fair value through PnL, mandatory 21,718 21,755 37 37

Loans to the public 4) Fair value in IS, other Amortised cost 377 353 -24 -24

Loans to the public 2) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 795,314 794,986 -328 -328

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities Fair value in IS, trading Fair value through PnL, mandatory 13,261 13,261

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities Fair value in IS, other Fair value through PnL, fair value option 27,566 27,566

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities Financial assets available for sale Fair value through OCI 5,393 5,393

Shares Fair value in IS, trading Fair value through PnL, mandatory 11,903 11,903

Shares 6) Financial assets available for sale Fair value through OCI 1,170 1,170

Assets where the customer bears the value change
risk 5) Fair value in IS, other Fair value through PnL, mandatory 4,951 4,951